currency exchange fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable,
accounts payable and other payable (including related parties) which are denominated in
different foreign currencies. A 1% appreciation and depreciation of the TWD against the
USD, JPY, EUR and HKD as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 would have decreased and
increased the net income before tax by $96,537 and $206,502 for the years ended
December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant and ignores any impact of forecasted sales and purchases. The analysis
is performed on the same basis as prior year.

Since the Group has many kinds of functional currency, the information on foreign
exchange loss on monetary items is disclosed by total amount. For the years ended
December 31, 2022 and 2021, foreign exchange gains and losses (including realized and
unrealized portions) amounted to $3,190,357 and $323,267, respectively.

(iv) Other market price risk

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, the sensitivity analyses for the changes in
the securities price at the reporting date were performed using the same basis for the profit and
loss as illustrated below:

For the years ended
December 31,

2022 2021

Prices of securities at
the reporting date

Other
comprehensive

income after tax

Other
comprehensive

income after tax
Increase 1% $ 133 89
Decrease 1% (133) (89)

(v) Fair value information

1) Types and fair value of financial instruments

The Group’s financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income
was measured on a recurring basis. The carrying amount and fair value of the Group's
financial assets and liabilities (including the information on fair value hierarchy; but
excluding financial instruments were not measured at fair value whose carrying amount
were reasonably close to the fair value, and lease liabilities, disclosure of fair value
information is not required) were as follows:

December 31, 2022
Fair Value

Book Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

[…]

NANYA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Quantified information of significant unobservable inputs was as follows:

Item Valuation technique
Significant

unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between
significant

unobservable inputs and
fair value measurement

Financial assets at fair
value through other
comprehensive income
equity investments
without an active market

Asset method ‧Net asset value
‧The discount rate due to lack of

marketability as of  December
31, 2022 and 2021 were 5%

‧The higher the discount for
lack of marketability, the
lower the fair value.

6) Fair value measurement in Level 3 - sensitivity analysis of the possible alternative
assumptions

The valuation models and assumptions used to measure the fair value of the financial
instruments is reasonable. However, the use of different valuation models or assumptions
may result in different measurements. The effects of changes in assumptions for financial
instruments, whose fair value measurements were categorized as Level 3, were as
follows:

Effects of changes in fair
value on other

comprehensive income

Inputs
Increase or

decrease
Favorable

change
Unfavorable

change
December 31, 2022

 Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income

Equity investments without an active market Discount for lack of
marketability

1% 174 (174)

December 31, 2021

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income

Equity investments without an active market Discount for lack of
marketability

1% 117 (117)

The favorable and unfavorable effects represent the changes in fair value, and fair value
is based on a variety of unobservable inputs calculated using a valuation technique. The
analysis above only reflects the effects of changes in a single input, and it does not
include the interrelationships with another input.

(u) Financial risk management

(i) Nature and extent

The Group has the following exposure risks for holding certain financial instruments:

1) Credit risk

2) Liquidity risk

(Continued)

53

NANYA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements